

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.13

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 1110/2017

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-10-2015 in CR No. 49/2015 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench]

SAFIQ AHMAD

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

ICICI LOMBARD GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD. &amp; ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 128255/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
IA No. 77754/2018 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
IA No. 147434/2021 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
IA No. 141759/2018 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
IA No. 67360/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 24664/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
IA No. 1032/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
IA No. 3912/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 6443/2019 (IV-B)SLP(C) No. 4523/2023 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.31212/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.31213/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 18308/2022 (XI-A)

Date : 08-04-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

AMICUS CURIAE

Mr. K.M. NATARAJ, ASG

For Parties

Mr. Anjani Kumar Mishra, AOR  
Dr. P. N. Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Shiv Ram Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Saurav Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Gopal Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Pradeep Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR  
Mr. Aditya Narayan Tripathy, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth, AOR  
Mr. Prateek Goyal, Adv.  
Mr. Harshit Manwani, Adv.

Mr. Suwendu Suvasis Dash, AOR  
Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Kumar Gola, Adv.  
Mr. Anshul Mehral, Adv.  
Mr. Arun Kumar Nagar, Adv.  
Mr. Sudeep Vijayan, Adv.  
Mr. Mayank Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR

Mr. Sanjiv Kumar Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Singh Dingra, Adv.  
Ms. Charanjeet Sidhu, Adv.  
Ms. Gurjinder Kaur, Adv.  
Ms. Niharika Dewivedi, Adv.  
Ms. Yamini Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Ms. Radhika Gautam, AOR

Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR  
Ms. Samyuktha H Nair, Adv.

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR

Mr. K. S. Mahadevan, Adv.  
Ms. Swati Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. R. Rangarajan, Adv.  
Mr. Aravind Gopinathan, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Navneet Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Sharan, Adv.  
Mr. Parijat Kishore, AOR

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR  
Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Agrawal, AOR

Mr. K. M. Nataraj, A.S.G.  
Ms. Mrinal Elkar Mazumdar, Adv.  
Ms. Megha Karanwal, Adv.  
Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.  
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Ms. Diva Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR  
Mr. Avinash Poddar, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit, Adv.  
Mr. Vivek Mishra, Adv.

M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR  
Ms. Kriti Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Saaransh Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR  
Mr. Raghavendra M. Kulkarni, Adv.  
Ms. Mythili S, Adv.  
Mr. M. Bangaraswamy, Adv.  
Mr. Venkata Raghu Mannepalli, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth, AOR  
Mr. Prateek Goyal, Adv.  
Mr. Harshit Manwani, Adv.

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR  
Mr. Aditya Narayan Tripathy, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Mehra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Neagi, Adv.  
Ms. Manjeet Chawla, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR  
Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR

Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR  
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

**Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR**

**Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR  
Mr. Shakti Singh, Adv.**

**M/S. PLR Chambers And Co., AOR**

**Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR**

**Mr. Deepak Thukral, A.A.G.  
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR  
Mr. Nikhil Goyal, Adv.  
Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.  
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Vashisht, Adv.**

**Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR**

**Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR  
Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.**

**Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR  
Mr. Ajay Bahuguna, Adv.  
Ms. Saakshi Singh Rawat, Adv.**

**Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.  
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR  
Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.  
Mr. Sailesh Madiyal, Adv.  
Mr. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.  
Ms. Deepshikha Bharati, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Sharma-B, Adv.**

**Ms. Asmita Singh, AOR  
Mr. Abheet Mangleek, Adv.  
Mr. Tushar Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Anirudh Anand, Adv.  
Mr. Punishk Handa, Adv.**

**Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.  
Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.**

**Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR**

**Ms. Vishakha, AOR  
Ms. Viddusshi, Adv.**

**Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR**

Mr. D.kumanan, AOR

M/S. J S Wad And Co, AOR

Mr. Ashish Wad, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Wad, Adv.

Ms. Swati Arya, Adv.

Ms. Akriti Arya, Adv.

Mohammed Hadi, Adv.

Ms. Kaveri Shankar, Adv.

Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.

Mr. Varun Varma, Adv.

Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.

Mr. Mahi Pal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anil K. Jha, AOR

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Y. K. Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Bishan Dass, Adv.

Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR

Ms. Samyuktha H Nair, Adv.

Mr. Jayant Mohan, AOR

Ms. Adya Shree Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Somanadri Goud Katam, AOR

Mr. Sirajuddin, Adv.

M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Sudhakar Deshmukh, AOR

Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ankur S. Savadikar, Adv.

Mr. Viraj M. Parakh, Adv.

Ms. Enakshi Mukhopadhyay Siddhanta, AOR

Mr. P.s. Sridhar Raj, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Kumar S., Adv.

M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR

Mr. Mukesh K. Giri, AOR

Mr. Mandaar Mukesh Giri, Adv.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR  
Ms. Alka Goyal, Adv.  
Ms. Archana Preeti Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Urvashi Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR  
Mr. Sujay Jain, Adv.

Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Ishika Jain, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR  
Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Varij Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Navneet Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Sharan, Adv.  
Mr. Parijat Kishore, AOR

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

M/S. Shakil Ahmad Syed, AOR  
Mr. Sameer Nandwani, Adv.  
Mr. Mohd. Parvez Dabas, Adv.  
Mr. Uzmi Jameel Husain, Adv.  
Mr. Aqib Baig, Adv.  
Mr. Mohd. Shakim, Adv.  
Mr. Mohd. Shahib, Adv.

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, AOR

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, AOR  
Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, Adv.  
Ms. Vani Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Prasanna, Adv.

Mr. Kartik Seth, Adv.  
Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.  
M/s. Chambers of Kartik Seth, AOR

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR  
Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. D. S. Negi, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR  
Mr. Abhinav Rana, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. These are matters relating to fake claims being set up before the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal as well as Commissioner, Workmen Compensation. This Court is monitoring these matters and has directed the respective states, as well as the Bar Council of India and the State Bar Councils, to respond.
2. None of the States except the State of Uttar Pradesh, Haryana and Himachal Pradesh have filed response.
3. Most of the States and the State Bar Councils are unrepresented before the Court.
4. Therefore, we adjourn the matters for the next week with clear direction that all the counsel representing the various States as well as the Bar Council of India shall positively be present to inform the stand taken by them.
5. De-tag SLP(C) No. 4523/2023 and SLP(C) No. 18308/2022.

(SNEHA DAS)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI MATHUR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)